operating and capital expenditures in the street construction, maintenance and repair, TIF projects, and recycle funds.
Cash transfers were also approved to provide sufficient cash for debt service in the general obligation bond retirement
fund.

Interfund Balances

The interfund balance in the general fund to the parks capital projects reserve capital projects fund in the amount of
$900,000 was made to support capital projects and operations, respectively. The advance will be repaid over a period
of two years, with $400,000 being repaid within one year.

CITY OF GREEN, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

52

NOTE 11 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2022, was as follows.  Due to the implementation of GASB
Statement No. 87 (see Note 3 for detail), the District has reported capital assets for the right to use leased equipment
which are reflected in the schedule below.

Restated

Balance Balance

Governmental activities:   12/31/21   Additions  Deductions   12/31/22

Capital assets, not being depreciated:

  Land 11,215,586$   201,600$   -$   11,417,186$

  Construction in progress 28,544,241   8,610,452   (2,803,353)   34,351,340

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 39,759,827   8,812,052   (2,803,353)   45,768,526

Capital assets, being depreciated:

  Land improvements 12,916,708   652,868   -   13,569,576

  Buildings and improvements 30,812,487   1,269,383   -   32,081,870

  Machinery and equipment 6,646,922   1,191,089   (32,889)   7,805,122

  Vehicles 9,893,450   182,279   -   10,075,729

  Right to use assets:

CLC 15,482,500   -   -   15,482,500

Equipment 33,572   -   -   33,572

Vehicles 167,892   -   -   167,892

  Infrastructure:

   Bridges 121,344   -   -   121,344

   Streets 90,274,286   992,777   -   91,267,063

   Sidewalks 7,692,140   1,031,291   -   8,723,431

   Storm sewers 11,943,496   -   -   11,943,496

   Traffic signals 1,936,253   33,699   -   1,969,952

   Street lights 1,710,309   -   -   1,710,309

   Waterlines 376,156   -   -   376,156

Total capital assets, being depreciated 190,007,515   5,353,386   (32,889)   195,328,012

Less: accumulated depreciation:

  Land improvements (6,434,225)   (534,238)   -   (6,968,463)

  Buildings and improvements (6,972,056)   (639,229)   -   (7,611,285)

  Machinery and equipment (3,896,531)   (342,446)   32,889   (4,206,088)

  Vehicles (3,930,032)   (460,988)   -   (4,391,020)

  Right to use assets: -

CLC (8,932,201)   (595,479)   -   (9,527,680)

Equipment -   (15,821)   -   (15,821)

Vehicles -   (59,198)   -   (59,198)

  Infrastructure:

   Bridges (22,512)   (7,504)   -   (30,016)

   Streets (58,919,548)   (3,085,776)   -   (62,005,324)

   Sidewalks (2,600,321)   (294,470)   -   (2,894,791)

   Storm sewers (1,926,853)   (238,870)   -   (2,165,723)

   Traffic signals (1,193,157)   (91,921)   -   (1,285,078)

   Street lights (478,248)   (85,515)   -   (563,763)

   Waterlines (102,994)   (7,523)   -   (110,517)

Total accumulated depreciation (95,408,678)   (6,458,978)   32,889   (101,834,767)

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 94,598,837   (1,105,592)   -   93,493,245

Governmental activities capital assets, net 134,358,664$   7,706,460$   (2,803,353)$   139,261,771$

CITY OF GREEN, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

53

NOTE 11 - CAPITAL ASSETS – (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental activities as follows:

General government 974,731$
Security of persons and property 482,698
Transportation 4,124,185
Public health and welfare 1,908
Leisure time activities 865,368
Community environment 10,088

Total 6,458,978$

$105,077 of sidewalks were donated to the City by homeowners, $992,777 of roads were donated by developers and

[…]

date of the term immediately preceding. The City will receive the net operating revenue from operations annually as
rental revenue. Minimum future rentals are not disclosed as this rental revenue is variable in nature.

The following schedule provides an analysis of the property at December 31, 2022:

Raintree Golf &
Event Center

  Land 1,075,042$
  Buildings 2,172,064

  Leased property, total value 3,247,106
  Less: accumulated depreciation (173,764)

  Leased property, net of depreciation 3,073,342$

CITY OF GREEN, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

55

NOTE 14 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

The changes in long-term obligations during the year were as follows.  Due to the implementation of GASB Statement
No. 87 (see Note 3 for detail), the City has reported obligations for leases payable which are reflected in the schedule
below.

Restated
Balance Balance Amounts Due

   12/31/2021   Issued   Retired   12/31/2022   in One Year
Governmental activities:

  General obligation bonds
   2011 Street Improvement Bonds:
   Serial Bonds 350,000$   -$   (350,000)$   -$   -$
   Discount on Street Improvement Bonds (1,105)   -   1,105   -   -
   2016 Various Purpose Refunding Bonds:
   Serial Bonds 7,385,000   -   -   7,385,000   415,000
   Term Bonds 75,000   -   (75,000)   -   -
   Premium on Various Purpose Refunding Bonds 166,796   -   (16,679)   150,117   -
   2019 Various Purpose Tax Increment Refunding Bonds:
   Serial Bonds 7,725,000   -   (885,000)   6,840,000   910,000
   Premium on Various Purpose Refunding Bonds 326,761   -   (25,135)   301,626   -
   2020 Street Improvement Tax Increment Bonds:
   Serial Bonds 6,035,000   -   (325,000)   5,710,000   335,000
   Term Bonds 2,500,000   -   -   2,500,000   -
   Premium on Street Improvement Bonds 880,815   -   (48,934)   831,881   -
   2021 Various Purpose Refunding Bonds:
   Serial Bonds 7,260,000   -   (640,000)   6,620,000   665,000
   Premium on Street Improvement Bonds 745,045   -   (68,248)   676,797   -

  Total General Obligation Bonds 33,448,312   -   (2,432,891)   31,015,421   2,325,000

  Community Learning Center:
   2012 Refunding Community Learning Center
   Income Tax Revenue Bonds:
   Serial Bonds 990,000   -   (990,000)   -   -
   Term Bonds -   -   -   -   -
   Premium on Income Tax Revenue Bonds 51,291   -   (51,291)   -   -
   2021 Refunding Community Learning Center
   Income Tax Revenue Bonds: 13,205,000   -   (215,000)   12,990,000   1,235,000

  Total CLC Income Tax Revenue Bonds 14,246,291   -   (1,256,291)   12,990,000   1,235,000

  OPWC Loan from Direct Borrowing - Steese Road 199,775   -   (57,078)   142,697   57,078
  Notes payable - finance purchase 1,276,241   43,151   (132,152)   1,187,240   200,712
  Leases payable 201,464   -   (93,236)   108,228   61,426
  Compensated Absences 1,516,829   192,606   (89,746)   1,619,689   155,328
  Net Pension Liability 19,121,374   -   (3,118,827)   16,002,547   -
  Net OPEB Liability 2,089,207   178,625   -   2,267,832   -

Total governmental activities 72,099,493$   414,382$   (7,180,221)$   65,333,654$   4,034,544$

2011 Street Improvement Bonds

On June 30, 2011, the City issued $7,200,000 of Street Improvement General Obligation Bonds to retire a portion of
the 2010 various purpose notes. The bonds were issued for a twenty year period with a final maturity of December 1,
2031 and at interest rates of 1.0 to 4.5 percent. The bonds will be paid f rom the TIF projects capital projects fund. The
bonds were issued at a discount of $21,096. The general obligation bonds were partially refunded in 2016. At December
31, 2022, there were no further obligations outstanding.

CITY OF GREEN, OHIO